The Group has adopted IFRS 9 retrospectively from 1 January 2017, in accordance with IAS 8 ‘Accounting Policies,
Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors’. (see Note 3.2.3)

3.2.2 IFRS 15 “Revenue from contracts with customers”

IFRS 15 replaces the standards IAS 11 “construction contracts” and IAS 18 “revenue” and their related interpretations.
IFRS 15 applies to all contracts with customers except for those covered by other standards. IFRS 15 is delivered in
five-step model to recognize revenue from contracts with customers.

The Group has adopted IFRS 15 retrospectively from 1 January 2017, in accordance with IAS 8 ‘Accounting Policies,
Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors’. (see Note 3.2.3)

3.2.3 The impact of applying the new and revised IFRS standards

The Group has adopted IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 retrospectively which resulted into the following remeasurement and
reclassification adjustments:

- Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2017:

 As reported
earlier under
IAS 18 and 39

Adjustments
due to adoption

of IFRS 9

Adjustments due
to adoption of

IFRS 15
As restated under

IFRS 9 and 15
Intangible assets and
goodwill (b)

7,840,443

-

(581,295)

7,259,148

Contract cost (b) - - 1,131,085 1,131,085
Contract assets (c) - (52,581) 6,137,203 6,084,622
Trade and other
receivables (a,c)

19,768,149

218,663  (5,651,301)

14,335,511

Others (e) 74,168,296 (131) (320,043) 73,848,122
 ––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––
Total assets 101,776,888 165,951 715,649 102,658,488
 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════
Trade and other payables 13,885,561 (1,145) 23,972 13,908,388
Contract liabilities (d) - - 3,737,527 3,737,527
Deferred income (d) 4,262,618 -  (3,510,825) 751,793
Others 22,350,378 -  (32,065) 22,318,313
 ––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––
Total liabilities 40,498,557 (1,145) 218,609 40,716,021
Retained earnings (b,d) 31,877,188 167,096 577,931 32,622,215
Others 29,401,143 - (80,891) 29,320,252
 ––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– ––––––––––––– –––––––––––––

Total liabilities and equity

101,776,888

165,951

715,649

102,658,488
 ═════════ ═════════ ═════════ ═════════

Saudi Telecom Company
A Saudi Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(All Amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

 These statements were originally prepared in Arabic and the Arabic version should prevail   18

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(CONTINUED)

3.2 New standards issued and adopted (continued)

3.2.3 The impact of applying the new and revised IFRS standards (continued)

- Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017:

 As reported
earlier under IAS

18 and 39

Adjustments due
to adoption of

IFRS 9

Adjustments due
to adoption of

IFRS 15
As restated under

IFRS 9 and 15
Intangible assets and
goodwill (b)

7,773,839

-

 (599,264)

7,174,575

Contract cost (b) - - 1,091,254 1,091,254
Contract assets (c) - (53,072) 5,541,125  5,488,053
Trade and other
receivables (a,c)

25,549,424

225,732  (5,406,625)

20,368,531

Others (e) 74,789,541 -  (429,881) 74,359,660
  ––––––––––––––  ––––––––––––––  ––––––––––––––   ––––––––––––––
Total assets 108,112,804 172,660 196,609 108,482,073
 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════  ══════════
Trade and other payables 13,827,806 (1,451)  (670,428) 13,155,927
Contract liabilities (d) - - 4,034,860  4,034,860
Deferred income (d) 4,635,523 -  (3,548,817) 1,086,706
Others 26,404,802 - (1,803)  26,402,999
 ––––––––––––––  ––––––––––––––  ––––––––––––––   ––––––––––––––
Total liabilities 44,868,131  (1,451) (186,188) 44,680,492
Retained earnings (b,d) 34,010,412 173,016 454,363 34,637,791
Others 29,234,261 1,095 (71,566) 29,163,790
 ––––––––––––––  ––––––––––––––  ––––––––––––––   ––––––––––––––
Total liabilities and
equity

108,112,804

172,660

196,609 108,482,073

 ══════════ ══════════ ══════════  ══════════

- Consolidated statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2017:

As reported

earlier under
IAS 18 and 39

Adjustments
due to adoption

of IFRS 9

Adjustments due
to adoption of

IFRS 15
As restated  under

IFRS 9 and 15

Revenue (c) 50,746,675  -  (85,340) 50,661,335
Cost of revenue (b) (21,255,477)  -  (850,449)  (22,105,926)
Selling and distribution
expenses (b)  (5,726,280) 5,616 112,030  (5,608,634)
General and administration
expenses  (4,471,573)  -  (44,456)  (4,516,029)
Depreciation and
amortisation (b)  (8,208,360)  - 763,625   (7,444,735)
Finance cost  (354,199)  657 -   (353,542)
Others  (360,651)  (353)  (2,792)  (363,796)
 –––––––––– –––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––––
Net profit 10,370,135 5,920  (107,382) 10,268,673
 ═══════ ═════════ ════════  ═════════

Saudi Telecom Company
A Saudi Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(All Amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

These statements were originally prepared in Arabic and the Arabic version should prevail   19

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(CONTINUED)

3.2 New standards issued and adopted (continued)

3.2.3 The impact of applying the new and revised IFRS standards (continued)

- Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2017:

As reported
earlier under
IAS 18 and 39

Adjustments
due to adoption

of IFRS 9

Adjustments
due to adoption

of IFRS 15

As restated
under IFRS 9

and 15

Net profit 10,370,135  (107,382) 5,920 10,268,673

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Items that will not be reclassified
subsequently to consolidated
statement of profit or loss:
Re-measurement of end of service
benefit provision (117,361) - -  (117,361)
Fair value changes on equity
instruments measured at fair value
through other comprehensive income
(FVOCI) -  - 90,557 90,557

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
Total items that will not be
reclassified subsequently to
consolidated statement of profit or
loss (117,361) - 90,557 (26,804)

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––

Items that will be reclassified
subsequently to consolidated
statement of profit or loss:
Foreign currency translation
differences (17,962) - 24,837 6,875
Fair value changes on available-for-
sale financial assets, net 90,557 - (90,557) -
Share of other comprehensive loss of
associates and joint ventures, net - - (30,603) (30,603)
Total items that will be reclassified
subsequently to consolidated
statement of profit or loss 72,595 - (96,323) (23,728)

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS (44,766) - (5,766) (50,532)

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– ––––––––––
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 10,325,369 (107,382) 154 10,218,141
 ═══════ ═══════ ═══════ ═══════

- Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2017:

As reported
earlier under
IAS 18 and 39 Adjustments

As restated
under  IFRS 9
and 15

Net cash from operating activities 16,700,155 (784,104) 15,916,051
Net cash used in investing activities (7,789,741) 784,104 (7,005,637)
Net cash used in financing activities (9,980,182) - (9,980,182)

Saudi Telecom Company
A Saudi Joint Stock Company

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(All Amounts in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

 These statements were originally prepared in Arabic and the Arabic version should prevail   20

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(CONTINUED)

3.2 New standards issued and adopted (continued)

3.2.3 The impact of applying the new and revised IFRS standards (continued)

- Changes due to the adoption of IFRS 9: